



State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board hereby cancels the Public Hearing to determine whether to issue a Cease and Desist Order against

Delbert Lehr and Jeff Lehr

East Branch of North Fork Feather River tributary to North Fork Feather River Thence Feather River thence Sacramento River Plumas County

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

The Public Hearing formerly scheduled to commence on September 27, 2017, as identified in the July 7, 2017 <u>Notice of Public Hearing</u>, and rescheduled to commence January 11, 2018, as identified in the September 13, 2017 <u>Notice of Rescheduled Public Hearing</u>, is cancelled.

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) scheduled the hearing to receive evidence relevant to determining whether to adopt, with or without revision, the March 16, 2016 draft cease and desist order (CDO) against Delbert and Jeff Lehr (collectively "the Lehrs").

On December 29, 2017, the State Water Board issued a <u>Notice of Postponement of Public</u> <u>Hearing</u>, postponing the January 11, 2018 hearing while a decision on the approval of the settlement agreement reached by the parties remained pending before the State Water Board's Executive Director (Executive Director).

On March 7, 2018, the Executive Director issued Water Right <u>Order WR 2018-0067-EXEC</u> approving the settlement agreement. Accordingly, no hearing is required to be held on this matter, and the hearing is <u>hereby cancelled</u>.

For more information, please visit the following website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/lehr_cdo/index.shtml

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

Questions regarding non-controversial procedural matters should be directed to Mara Irby at (916) 322-6794, or by email at mara.irby@waterboards.ca.gov; or Andrew Deeringer at (916) 322-3575, or by email at andrew.deeringer@waterboards.ca.gov. (Gov. Code, § 11430.20, subd. (b).)

April 23, 2018

Date

eanine Joursend

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board